

No. 20-11401

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

STEVEN MARSHALL,
in his official capacity as Attorney General of the State of Alabama, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants,

v.

YASHICA ROBINSON, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Alabama
Case No. 2:19-cv-00365-MHT-JTA

EMERGENCY MOTION FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL

STATE OF ALABAMA
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 242-7300
edmund.lacour@AlabamaAG.gov
* Counsel of Record

STEVE MARSHALL
Attorney General
Edmund G. LaCour Jr.*
Solicitor General
A. Barrett Bowdre
Deputy Solicitor General
James W. Davis
Brad A. Chynoweth
Brenton M. Smith
Assistant Attorneys General

April 16, 2020

*Counsel for Steve Marshall, Attorney
General of Alabama, and Dr. Scott
Harris, State Health Officer*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS C-1

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT v

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE..... 1

INTRODUCTION 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 6

 A. Alabama Takes Extraordinary Measures in Response
 to COVID-19..... 6

 B. The District Court Issues a Preliminary Injunction 7

STANDARD OF REVIEW 11

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 11

ARGUMENT 13

1. The State Defendants Are Likely to Prevail..... 13

 A. Plaintiffs lack standing to bring an as-applied, pre-
 enforcement challenge..... 13

 B. Dr. Harris’s order is constitutional..... 14

 1. Dr. Harris’s health order bears a “substantial
 relation” to the State’s response to the ongoing
 COVID-19 crisis. 16

2.	Plaintiffs have not shown that the health order is “beyond all question” in “palpable conflict with the Constitution.”	17
II.	Alabama Faces Irreparable Harm if the Injunction is Not Stayed.....	19
III.	The Inconvenience Caused Plaintiffs by the Health Order is Outweighed by Public Necessity.....	21
IV.	The Public Interest Supports a Stay.....	21
	CONCLUSION	22
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	23
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott v. Perez,
138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)..... 20

Am. Charities for Reasonable Fundraising Regulation, Inc., v. Pinellas County, 221 F.3d 1211 (11th Cir. 2000)..... 14

Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for D.C.,
542 U.S. 367 (2004)..... 20

Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Lee,
915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019) 11

Gonzalez ex rel. Gonzalez v. Reno,
No. 00-11424-D, 2000 WL 381901 (11th Cir. Apr. 19, 2000) 10

In re Abbott, -- F.3d --,
No. 20-50264, 2020 WL 1685929 (5th Cir. Apr. 7, 2020)..... 16, 17, 18

Jacobson v. Massachusetts,
197 U.S. 11 (1905)..... 12, 15, 17

Jones v. Governor of Fla.,
950 F.3d 795 (11th Cir. 2020) iv

Planned Parenthood v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992)..... 17, 18

Populist Party v. Herschler,
746 F.2d 656 (10th Cir. 1984) 11

Smith v. Avino,
91 F.3d 105 (11th Cir. 1996) 14

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 14

Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt,
136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)..... 18

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)..... iv
28 U.S.C. § 1331 iv
28 U.S.C. § 1343 iv

Rules

11th Cir. R. 26.1-1(a)(3) C-1
11th Cir. R. 26.1-2(b)..... C-1
11th Cir. R. 35-1 23
Fed. R. App. P. 8(a)(2)(A)(i) 11
Fed R. App. P. 26.1 C-1
Fed. R. App. P. 27 23
Fed. R. App. P. 27 (d) 23
Fed. R. App. P. 32(f)..... 23
